

No. 12-144

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
CHRIS KLUWE AND BRENDON AYANBADEJO
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

TIMOTHY R. HOLBROOK
Associate Dean of Faculty
and Professor of Law
Emory University School of Law
1301 Clifton Rd NE
Atlanta, GA 30322
(202) 507-4500

JOHN A. DRAGSETH
Counsel of Record
Fish & Richardson P.C.
60 S. 6th St. – Suite 3200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 335-5070
dragseth@fr.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. PROFESSIONAL SPORTS PLAY A MAJOR ROLE SHAPING PUBLIC OPINION AND URGING SOCIETAL PROGRESS, LIKE IT OR NOT.....	3
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS FULLY CONSISTENT WITH VIEWS OF EQUALITY IN THE CONSTITUTION AND WITH PRECEDENT	10
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Cent.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	11
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	12
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	12
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	14
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	12, 13
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	12
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	11
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ted Berg, <i>U.S. Soccer Player Rogers Retires, Comes Out in Blog Post</i> , USA Today, Feb. 15, 2013, http://usat.ly/UnNqK9	7
Dan Black et al., <i>Demographics of the Gay and Lesbian Population in the United States: Evidence from Available Systematic Data Sources</i> , Demography 150 (May 2000), available at http://bit.ly/12bgNny	12
Mark Cuban, <i>The Mavs are a Business Unlike Any Other</i> , blog maverick (Feb. 12, 2013, 11:54 AM), http://bit.ly/YoseRc	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Stan Grossfeld, <i>No Royalty like King</i> , Bos. Globe, Dec. 3, 2006, http://bo.st/WbscMk	5
Ben Haggerty (a/k/a MACKLEMORE), <i>Same Love</i> , on <i>The Heist</i> (Macklemore LLC 2012), available at http://bit.ly/ZjcMbe	7
Justice B. Hill, <i>One Meeting, Two Men, a Changed World</i> , mlb.com (Apr. 15, 2008 12:11 PM), http://atmlb.com/UKbl6L	6
Henry J. Kaiser Family Found., <i>Children Get Mixed Messages from Famous Athletes, Both On and Off the Field</i> , Oct. 12, 2000, available at http://bit.ly/W4V6mz	6
<i>Macklemore’s Gay Anthem</i> , Studio 360 (Nov. 30, 2012), http://wny.cc/Uv2bcG	7
Cal Thomas, <i>The Man</i> , Townhall.com (Jan. 21, 2013), http://bit.ly/VKdQVw	5
Any Wallace, “Ocean-ography” (Interview with Frank Ocean), GQ Magazine, Dec. 2012, available at http://gqm.ag/WsCKKY	8
